
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

21 September 2022 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
 

A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will be held on Thursday, 29 
September 2022 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 
1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board (11 Members of the Council 
and 3 Added Members) 
 
Councillors R B Parker (Chairman), T J N Smith (Vice-Chairman), Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, 
I D Carrington, P M Dilks, R J Kendrick, C S Macey, C E H Marfleet, N H Pepper and 
E W Strengiel 
 
Added Members 
 
Church Representative: Reverend P A Johnson 
 
Parent Governor Representatives: Mrs M R Machin and Miss A E I Sayer 
 

Public Document Pack





OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD AGENDA 
THURSDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

 
1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Interest  

 
 

 
3  Minutes of the meeting held on 25 August 2022  

 
5 - 12 

 
4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and Chief 

Officers  
 

 

 
5  Consideration of Call-Ins  

 
 

 
6  Consideration of Councillor Calls for Action  

 
 

 
7  Insurance Strategy  

(To receive a report by Mandy Knowlton-Rayner, Insurance and Risk 
Lead, which invites the Board to consider a report on the Council’s 
Insurance Strategy which is due to be considered by the Leader of the 
Council between 3 – 7 October 2022. The views of the Board will be 
reported to the Executive as part of its consideration of this item) 
 

13 - 34 

 
8  Update on IMT Services - Serco Contract Performance and Project 

Portfolio  
(To receive a report by John Wickens, Assistant Director - IMT and 
Enterprise Architecture, Paul Elverstone, Lead IT Contract & Vendor 
Relationship Officer and Donna Fryer, Head of Portfo
[...]
a for Overview and Scrutiny Management Board on 
Thursday, 29th September, 2022, 10.00 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=6218&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=6218&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 

BOARD 
 25 AUGUST 2022 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR R B PARKER (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors T J N Smith (Vice-Chairman), Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, I D Carrington, 
C S Macey, C E H Marfleet and E W Strengiel 
 
Added Members 
 
Church Representative:   
 
Parent Governor Representatives: Miss A E I Sayer 
 
Councillors: M J Hill OBE, H Spratt, M A Whittington and Mrs S Woolley attended the 
meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Chief Executive), Nicola Calver (Member Services Manager), Pam 
Clipson (Head of Finance, Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), Simon Evans (Health 
Scrutiny Officer), Glen Garrod (Executive Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), 
Michelle Grady (Assistant Director – Finance), Andy Gutherson (Executive Director Place), 
Tony Kavanagh (Assistant Director – Human Resources and Organisational Support), Natasha 
Langford (Corporate Project Support Officer, Resources), Andrew McLean (Assistant Director 
- Transformation), Mark Popplewell (Head of Finance (Children's Services)) and Rachel 
Wilson (Democratic Services Officer) 
  
26     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R J Kendrick and Councillor N H Pepper. 
  
Apologies for absence were also noted from Andrew Crookham, Executive Director – 
Resources. 
  
27     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
  
28     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 JUNE 2022 

 
RESOLVED: 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
25 AUGUST 2022 
 
          That minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2022 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.   
  
29     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND CHIEF 

OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman announced that he had attended the last meeting of the executive on 5 July 
2022 and presented the Boards comments on the Integrated Care Partnership, procurement 
of LCC telephony system, review of financial performance for 2021/22, and the Corporate 
Plan Success Framework for 2021/22 Quarter 4. 
  
In relation to the Board’s comments on the financial performance and the suggestion about 
using the ring-fenced funding for civil parking enforcement to recruit additional parking 
attendants, it was highlighted at the Executive that this was a difficult role to recruit to and 
the important factor was to ensure that enforcement officers were deployed to the right 
areas.  It was also highlighted that there would be some changes coming to civil parking 
enforcement, including civil parking officers being able to enforce more, such as yellow 
boxes and obstructions. 
  
With regards to the Board’s comments on the LCC telephony system procurement and the 
concerns raised about the use of AI bots, it was highlighted at the Executive that there was a 
concern about not using AI bots to the detriment of the service.  The Council provided a 
range of services, some of which were transactional and could be supported by AI, such as 
renewing library books.  AI could also be used to assist in providing information to the call 
handlers.  However, it was acknowledged that fir some areas of work, such as Adults or 
Children’s Services, there would still be a need to speak to someone in person. 
  
30     CONSIDERATION OF CALL-INS 

 
No call-ins had been received. 
  
31     CONSIDERATION OF COUNCILLOR CALLS FOR ACTION 

 
No C
[...]
This meant that some schemes may 
need to be pushed back. 

       The main priority would be to finish those schemes that had already commenced, 
such as the Grantham Relief road, North Hykeham Relief Road, as DfT funding had 
been received for this, and the SEND schools. 

       It was suggested whether the prioritisation process could involve the scrutiny 
committees. 

       It was confirmed that all those projects that were ongoing at this time would be 
delivered, as they will be part of the budget setting process going forward. 

  
RESOLVED 
  

1.    That the recommendation to the Executive be supported by the Board. 
2.    That a summary of the comments made be passed on to the Executive as part of its 

consideration of this item. 
  
36     SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMMES 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Chairman of the Adults and Community 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee, which provided an update on recent work and planned work 
programme of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. 
  
Two items of previous work – the Recruitment and Retention of Adult Social Care staff and 
Budget Monitoring and Financial Outturn 2021/22 - were highlighted to the Board, as well as 
future work in relation to All Age Obesity and Market Sustainability and Fair Cost of Care. 
  
In relation to All Age Obesity, it was queried how children’s services were involved with this, 
as data suggested that 80% of overweight adults were overweight as children. It was noted 
that the Committee would try to work with the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee on this, and it was commented that there was more that could be done around 
raising awareness, increasing activity levels and also time management. 
  
Consideration was then given to a report by the Chairman of the Health Scrutiny Committee 
for Lincolnshire which provided an update on recent work and planned work programme for 
the Committee. 
  
It was highlighted to the Board, that since
[...]
he target 
in the event the KPI is 
exceeded for a period of 
time. 
 
Service requests continued to 
be fulfilled at the same rate 
as before, but not at the new 
more challenging target.  

The KPI returned to green in March 
and has consistently met TSL for five 
consecutive months.  Assuming 
Serco meet TSL in August this will 
trigger a 1% increase of the target 
and minimum levels in September.  

  
  

P
age 41



 

Trend Analysis   
 
This section aims to note any significant changing trends in those KPIs that have met the 
TSL but may be showing signs of significant performance change - deterioration or 
improvement. This 'green' KPI trend data has been reviewed for the period from 
November 2021 to July 2022.  
 
All of the 'green' KPIs are currently stable or improving and none look likely to fail their 
TSL limit before the contract ends.  The two newest KPIs (KPI18 and KPI19) have been 
written so that when TSL is met every month for the previous six months the TSL and MSL 
will increase by 1% to a maximum TSL of 93% and MSL of 83%.  
 
Conclusion  
 
The long running fault condition with remote access (aka AlwaysOnVPN) that gave rise to 
a longer than expected period of KPI relief is now largely eradicated but not entirely 
eliminated. There were a number of contributory factors rather than a single root cause 
and many of these have now been addressed including a Microsoft patch that has 
improved the stability of the product. Consequently, the general user experience has 
improved and the number of tickets raised with the service desk has fallen.  There have 
been investigations into alternative products for use in specific circumstances but it has 
been determined that these are not needed at present.  The situation is being closely 
monitored to ensure any changes to stability are swiftly picked up and reacted to.  
 
The backlog of tickets previously reported has been the subject of much focus.  A new PI 
(PI31, No more than 10% open tickets old
[...]
t Strategy and offer 
slightly higher yields than existing funds but have different risk parameters and access 
restrictions. 
 
This review did not take place as it was superseded by the proposed requirements of 
the new CIPFA Treasury Management Code to be implemented in 2023/24. 

 
6. Conclusion 
 
Key Points Summary: 
 

• This report relates to Treasury Investments only.  Non-Treasury Investments made for 
service reasons are covered in the Council's Capital Strategy. 

  

• Bank Base rate was increased three times in the last quarter of the year to reach 0.75% 
at the year end, as the Economy looked set to recover from the impact of Covid-19 
and the MPC started to focus on tackling the increase in inflation. Long term rates fell 
back at the end of 2021, but as part of the general global trend to tackle inflation, 
started to increase in the last quarter of the year.   

 

Page 77



 

 

• The economy was starting to open up after enduring the impacts of the pandemic in 
the previous year, with GDP improving and labour markets returning to normal. 
However, the last quarter of the year saw the emergence of inflationary pressures 
from increasing commodity and food price increases, supply side shortages and the 
impact of the Ukrainian invasion by Russia. At the end of March 2022, CPI was 
expected to reach 8%, however this was a global problem affecting countries all 
around the world.  

 

• The Council’s cashflow returned to normal patterns during 2021/22, after the Covid-19 
disruption of the previous year, with balances remaining relatively constant 
throughout the year, then dropping by around £70m to £287m at the year end as 
internal balances were used to fund capital expenditure. (Internal borrowing).  

 

• The Council's risk appetite for its treasury investments remains low, as it prioritises 
security of capital and liquidity over return. Although investment return fell in the year 
because of the record low interest rate environment, the Co

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 

BOARD 
 29 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR R B PARKER (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors T J N Smith (Vice-Chairman), M Brookes, P M Dilks, R J Kendrick, C S Macey, 
C E H Marfleet, N H Pepper and R A Wright 
 
Added Members 
 
Councillors M J Hill OBE (Leader of the Council and Executive Councillor for  Resources, 
Communications and Commissioning), M A Whittington (Resources, Communications and 
Commissioning) and Mrs S Woolley (NHS Liaison, Community Engagement, Registration and 
Coroners) attended the meeting via Microsoft Teams  
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Nicola Calver (Member Services Manager), Kiara Chatziioannou (Scrutiny Officer), Andrew 
Crookham (Executive Director Resources), Paul Elverstone (Lead IT Contract & Vendor 
Relationship Officer), Donna Fryer (Head of Portfolio and Resources, IMT), Tracy Johnson 
(Senior Scrutiny Officer), Mandy Knowlton-Rayner (Insurance and Risk Lead), Sue Maycock 
(Strategic Finance Lead (Technical)), Karen Tonge (Treasury Manager), Nigel West (Head of 
Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer), John Wickens (Assistant Director - IMT 
and Enterprise Architecture) and Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer)  
 
Chris Scott (Link Asset Services) also attended the meeting via Microsoft Teams.  
  
38     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs J Brockway, Councillor I D 
Carrington Councillor E W Strengiel and Alex Sayer (Parent Governor Representative).  
  
It was reported that, under Regulation 13 of the Local Government (Committee and Political 
Groups) Regulations Councillor R A Wright be appointed as a substitute for Councillor E W 
Strengiel for this meeting only.  
  
Apologies for absence were also noted from Debbie Barnes OBE (Chief Executive), Councillor 
R D Butroid (Executive Councillor for Executive Councillor for People Management, Legal and 
Corporate Property) and Councillor H Spratt (Executive Support Councillor for People 
Management, Legal and Corporate Property) 
  
 
  



2 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
29 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
39     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
   
40     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 AUGUST 2022 

 
RESOLVED: 
  
            That minutes of the meeting held on 25 August 2022 be approved as a correct 
 record and signed by the Chairman.   
   
41     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND CHIEF 

OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman advised that the Vice Chairman, Councillor Tom Smith, attended the last 
meeting of the Executive on 6 September on his behalf to present the Board’s comments on 
the Corporate Plan Success Framework for Quarter 1, and the Revenue and Capital Budget 
Monitoring reports. With regards to the Board’s Revenue Budget Monitoring comments, the 
Executive was advised that the Corporate Leadership Team was working with senior leaders 
to review all budgets, including efficiencies, and these would be brought back for 
consideration in due course.  In response to the Capital Budget Monitoring comments from 
the Board, it was confirmed all projects which were in progress would be delivered, however 
there would need to be further consideration of any future projects. In relation to the 
Board’s comments on the Quarter 1 performance report, there was a discussion at the 
Executive regarding the number of days lost to sickness absence per full time equivalent, 
currently at 8.8 days which was considered not acceptable. It was highlighted that the 8.8 
days was the average across the organisation, but higher levels of sickness absence were 
being seen across the Adults and Children’s Services workforce. The Executive was reassured 
that managers continued to manage sickness absence, and back to work interviews were an 
important part of managing this, as well as returning staff members workloads being 
managed appropriately. 
  
42     CONSIDERATION OF CALL-INS 

 
None had been received. 
  
43     CONSIDERATION OF COUNCILLOR CALLS FOR ACTION 

 
None had been received. 
 
 
 
 



3 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

29 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

  
44     INSURANCE STRATEGY 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Insurance and Risk Lead, which sought approval 
for the proposed Insurance Strategy. The Board was invited to consider the report prior to its 
consideration by the Executive Councillor for Resources, Communications and 
Commissioning. 
  
Members were advised that the overall programme of insurance had performed well since 
2016. The strategy proposed two areas where changes to the current arrangements needed 
to be made: general property insurance and schools.  
  
The report highlighted three alternative options to the proposed insurance strategy of which 
further detail was provided: no change to current arrangements; greater self-retention 
across all policies and the recommendation that schools moved to a government risk pooling 
scheme.  
  
The Board was referred to the Insurance Strategy which was set out at Appendix A to the 
report.  
  
The Board supported the recommendations to the Executive Councillor and during the 
discussion the following points were noted:  
  

       Overall Insurance Programme - The insurance policies were renewed on an annual 
basis, so if there was a significant change in requirements then the terms of the 
policies could be renegotiated. One of the requirements in the previous tender was 
to have premium security to ensure that the insurance fund remained solvent, which 
meant that subject to no significant changes in the risk profile, the insurers almost 
guaranteed the premiums year on year subject to slight inflationary pressures. 
  
When a claim had to be settled across any of the portfolios, the reasons behind the 
claim were reviewed and discussions took place with the relevant service area. 
Regular claims data was also reported through the corporate risk and safety steering 
group. Steps were taken to ensure that lessons were learned from those claims and 
whether anything could be improved. There had been significant reductions in terms 
of claim numbers, both from employer liability and public liability, and the risk 
management approach, which was recently reported to the Audit Committee, was 
evidenced. 
  

       Schools - Support was provided to the proposal to explore a separate lot for school’s 
risk while continuing to be covered through the overall insurance programme for 
comparative purposes. No clarification could be provided as to why the 
Government’s risk pooling protection scheme for schools was not subject to 
insurance premium tax when insurance policies were. 
  
  



4 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
29 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

  
       Terrorism cover - A decision had been taken during the previous tendering process to 

not renew terrorism cover because the risk profile had changed, and the cost was 
becoming disproportionate to the risk that was identified. 
  

       General Property Insurance - The risk profile for property had been in a better 
position for the previous tendering process and although there were different excess 
levels for self-insurance last time, the Council managed to secure a good deal with 
only having to have £10,000 self-insured for general property.  
  
The self-retention level was increasing to £150,000 due to a combination of factors. 
Feedback from pre-market engagement to establish the appetite for risk across the 
whole portfolio indicated a declining appetite for property and a potential low level 
of response if the Council retained the £10,000 level of excess. In addition, the 
premium charge for a £10,000 excess was likely to increase significantly which would 
also increase the amount to be paid for the 12% insurance premium tax. If the size of 
the premium could be reduced, then the insurance premium tax would also reduce. 
No trends had been identified from previous property claims, which were all one-off 
individual items. 
  
An actuarial review was undertaken on an annual basis to look at the sustainability of 
the insurance fund and put forward recommendations.  In line with the market 
engagement carried out with insurers and looking at the sustainability of the 
insurance fund, a figure of £150,000 for the self-retained excess was identified.  
  
Further information was requested on how much extra the Council would have had 
to pay out if the self-retained excess level had been £150,000 rather than £10,000 in 
the current policy.  

  
RESOLVED:  
  
1.        That the recommendations to the Executive Councillor, as set out in the report, be 

 supported;  
2.       That a summary of the comments made be passed on to the Executive Councillor as 

 part of their consideration of this item.  
   
45     UPDATE ON IMT SERVICES - SERCO CONTRACT PERFORMANCE AND PROJECT 

PORTFOLIO 
 

Consideration was given to an update by the Lead IT Contract and Vendor Relationship 
Officer which provided an overview of the Serco contract performance against key 
performance indicators for November 2021 – July 2022, which was set out at table one to 
Appendix A.  
  



5 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

29 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

The report highlighted significant additional pressures on the IT service desk as a result of 
the rollout of Modern Device Management (MDM) which had impacted service delivery of 
IMT_KPI_12, IMT_KPI_14, KPI_IMT_18 and KPI_IMT_19.  
  
The long running fault condition with remote access (aka AlwaysOnVPN) that gave rise to a 
longer than expected period of KPI relief was now largely eradicated and the backlog of 
tickets previously reported had been cleared and was not expected to rise.  
  
Consideration was given to the update on key performance indicators and during the 
discussion the following points were noted:  
  

 Following the completion of the MDM rollout, the backlog of service requests were 
seen to be under control and had significantly reduced. It was not anticipated that 
requests would rise to the levels seen within the previous year.   

 The backlog of incidents due to the MDM rollout had seen consequences on service 
delivery across the Council as well as user frustration. Assurance was provided that 
despite issues, services continued to operate successfully due to the efforts of staff.  

  
Consideration was then given to an update from the IMT Head of Portfolio and Resources in 
which a summary of project performance was highlighted, in particular mentioning the 
current status of projects which had a red or amber status - IMT-354 PSN Compliance; IMT-
503-2009 LFR Environment Migration and Onboarding; IMT-559-2204 Legal Services Case 
Management System and MT-561-2205 STAMP Replacement (MTC).  
  
Incoming work continued to be reviewed alongside the inflight portfolio to ensure 
prioritisation of work to safeguard that the most critical work was prioritised.  
  
Consideration was given to the update and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
  

 It was expected that a module within MTC would be used as a replacement for the 
school transport eligibility system. It was hoped that the replacement would be live 
by the end of October 2022.  

 IMT was working with Legal Services to ensure commitment to a provider for the 
legal services case management system. The Board was reassured that lessons had 
been learned from a delay in the process and assurance was provided that more 
proactive engagement and horizon planning would be prioritised going forward. 

 The Board acknowledged challenges within the recruitment of IMT staff in specialist 
areas. Assurance was provided that officers were working alongside the Executive 



6 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
29 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

Director to ensure the prioritisation of portfolio work where necessary and officers 
were confident that resources were being managed appropriately to mitigate risks.    

  
RESOLVED:  
  
 That satisfaction be given to the performance of the Serco contract, and the 
 progress made on the highlighted projects currently being commissioned  through 
 IMT. 
   
46     TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Treasury Manager, which invited the Board to 
consider the Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22.  
  
The report highlighted the key areas of interest for the Board including detail regarding the 
Economic Overview and Interest Rate Review 2021/22; treasury investments; long term 
borrowing and external borrowing.   
  
Short-term borrowing at less than investment rate levels had been taken during the year to 
support predicted liquidity shortfalls, in line with the Strategy. Long term rates had fallen at 
the end of 2021, but as part of the general global trend to tackle inflation, had started to 
increase in the last quarter of the year.  
  
The Council's risk appetite for its treasury investments remained low, as it prioritised 
security of capital and liquidity over return. No external borrowing had been undertaken in 
2021/22 and £11m of debt had been repaid.  
  
The Director - Public Sector Treasury at Link Asset Services provided an update on the 
Council’s treasury management activity, giving his view on the Council’s internal borrowing 
was aligned with other authorities. The avoidance of long-term external borrowing was seen 
as an appropriate strategy and an effective way of keeping costs down. The Council’s 
Treasury Management performance was considered to be credible with no indicators having 
been breached for the period.  
  
Since the end of the reporting period, there had been significant market and economic 
changes impacting the interest rate outlook. A new interest rate forecast had been issued 
which would be used to ensure an appropriate strategy going forward. It was forecasted that 
inflation would peak in the coming months before starting to fall again.  
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
  

 Officers would look to change the calculations for MRP to an annuity method akin to 
mortgages with a fixed period payment of loan, allowing for a lower principle 
repayment in early years. It was noted that any changes affecting the council’s 



7 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

29 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

budget proposals would be agreed through the appropriate decision making process. 
It was clarified that the amounts of loan repayments would not change, instead the 
changes would be reflective of the funds set aside each month for the repayment of 
loans.  

 Any changes from SONIA to an alternative system would be reflective of market 
investment activity. The Council had the ability for benchmarking to be more 
reflective for future investments. It was likely that the existing SONIA system would 
be adjusted to better reflect and compare to actualities.  

 It was clarified that internal borrowing was a means of using internal funds to meet 
the capital expenditure programme by resource of cash.  

 It was not considered appropriate to increase the level of external borrowing to fund 
2022/23 expenditure at current rates as anything borrowed in advance would 
immediately be subject to a ‘cost of carry’ charge. Decisions on external borrowing 
had been based on the Council’s current position. 

 Within the current climate, it was the opinion of both officers and the Executive that 
the commercial and financial risks associated with lending money to the public to 
assist with business start-ups were felt to be too high. The Council’s large capital 
programme was seen to be a better way of supporting local businesses to succeed.  

  
RESOLVED:  
  
 That the treasury management annual report 2021/22 be endorsed. 
   
47     TREASURY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE 2022/23 - QUARTER 1 TO 30 JUNE 2022 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Treasury Manager, which invited the Board to 
consider the Treasury Management Performance for quarter one of 2022/23, focussing on 
interest rates, investments and borrowing.  
  
Members were referred to Appendix A to the report which set out key interest movements 
in 2022/23. Since the publication of the report, inflation continued to rise which was 
impacting the economy. It was expected that a recession would run to the end of 2023.  
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
  

 The exchequer was expected to give an announcement around the local government 
settlement on 23rd November 2022. The Board acknowledged that circumstances 
were volatile and fast moving.  

 It was noted that there had been an indication that there would be little change in 
terms of the settlement going forward. The government’s current intention was 
thought to be to maintain the level of settlement as the previous year.  

 It was forecast that the base rate would peak to 5% from a previous 2.75%.  
  
 



8 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
29 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
 
RESOLVED:  
  

That satisfaction be given to the Treasury Management performance for Quarter One 
of 2022/23. 

  
48     SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMMES 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Chairman of the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee which provided an update on the recent work of the committee and its 
future work programme, as detailed at Appendix A.  
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
  

 The success of the holiday activities and food programme was commended.  
 The effects of the cost of living crisis on children and families across the County was 

emphasised and the Committee would monitor the situation. It was clarified that 
funding for the holiday activities and food programme was received from the 
government.  

  
Consideration was then given to a report by the Chairman of the Public Protection and 
Communities Scrutiny Committee, which provide an update on the recent work of the 
Committee and its future work programme, as set out at Appendix B to the report.  
  
The Chairman of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee advised of one 
change to the work programme which was the item on Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue – 
Progress on Response to Inspection Outcomes from Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services had been moved to the meeting in December to 
ensure that the outcomes of the follow up appointments have been submitted prior to the 
item returning to scrutiny. 
  
The Committee had scheduled a visit to the County Emergency Centre on 30 September 
where Members would be shown around the facility and have the opportunity to hear about 
past and recent operations.  
  
In response to a question, the Chairman of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee acknowledged the impact of the cost of living crisis on communities and advised 
that the Committee would continue to monitor the situation in relation to the  services it 
monitored.  
 
 
 
 



9 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

29 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
(1)   That satisfaction be given to the activity undertaken since 28 April 2022 by: 

  
(a)    the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee; and 
(b)   the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee. 

  
(2)   The satisfaction be given to the work programme of: 
  

(a)    the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee; and 
(b)   the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee. 

  
49     REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY FUNCTION 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Democratic Services and Statutory 
Scrutiny Officer, which invited the Board to consider the findings and action plan of a review 
of the Council’s scrutiny function undertaken by the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 
(CfGS) in March 2022.  
  
Feedback from the review was generally positive and had concluded that Lincolnshire 
County Council’s scrutiny function performed well against other local authorities in a 
number of areas which were outlined in the report.  
  
The report highlighted the potential for further work to be carried out to support the 
demarcation of the roles of scrutiny officers and democratic services offers; the potential 
advantages of a more strategic approach to questioning which would be supported by 
scrutiny officers and the benefit of scrutiny committees taking ownership of their own work 
programme. An action plan had been produced and was set out at Appendix 1 to the report.  
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
  

 It was hoped that the proposal for greater demarcation between the roles would 
allow more capacity within both the scrutiny team and democratic services team 
allowing scrutiny officers to support the scrutiny function in individualised ways such 
as strategic questioning and seeding lines of enquiry.  

 Improvements to the effectiveness of questioning to provide robust, constructive 
challenge were proposed to be made by considering various proposals within 
scrutiny reports and included the option of executive councillors presenting policy 
development reports with support from chief officers which would allow for strategic 
exchanges to be made between Councillors and allow scrutiny to be a critical friend 
to the executive.  



10 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
29 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 The scrutiny team would support Committees to build Members knowledge to assist 
with the effectiveness of scrutiny. 

 It was requested that the full CfGS report be circulated to the Board. 
 The Board acknowledged the success of scrutiny at Lincolnshire County Council and 

welcomed the improvements proposed to make scrutiny more effective. 
 The potential benefits of receiving advice from expert witnesses was recognised.  
 It was suggested that scrutiny Chairmen and Officers attend scrutiny committee 

meetings at other councils to provide further comparison.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the findings of the Scrutiny Review and the action plan arising from the Review be 
endorsed.  
  
  
50     OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
It was noted that this item was for information only. 
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.48 pm 


